

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

: **PRESENT:**

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI
AND**

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO
AS. NOS. 2089 OF 2018, 32 OF 2016, 1786 OF 2018, 253 OF 2021 AND 155 OF 2022**

AS. No. 2089 of 2018

Between:

1. B.Shraavan Reddy, S/o. Late Gopal Krishna Reddy (Died per LR-Petitioner No. 2
2. Beemreddy Pavani W/o Late B. Sravan Reddy
(Petitioner No. 2 brought on record as LR of deceased sole appellant as per Court order dated 03.02.2021 vide IA. No. 2 of 2021, in AS. No. 2089 of 2018)

Appellants

AND

1. T.Shashi kanth Reddy, S/o. Tirumal Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o. Phase No.1, Sri Sai Towers, Survey of India, Hyderabad.
2. Mudireddy Ashok Reddy, S/o Ranga Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No.6-2-991/1, New Tirumala nagar, Hyderabad Road, Nalgonda.
3. B.Narsimha Reddy, S/o. Linga Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o. Plot No.13/P, H.No.4-46, Himagiri Colony, Shanthinagar, Gandhamaguda Village, Rajendranagar mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
(R3 is not necessary party)

Respondents

Appeal Under Section 96 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition and grounds filed herein the High Court may be pleased to allow the appeal and set-aside the judgment and decree dated 18.09.2015 in O.S. No. 1236 of 2008 passed by the learned Principal District Judge, Ranga Reddy District and cancel the sale deed dated 22.03.2006 executed in favour of respondents/plaintiffs by the Principal District Judge, R.R. District on behalf of the appellant based on the judgment and decree passed in favour of respondents/plaintiffs

IA NO: 2 OF 2018

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to restrain the Respondents/Plaintiffs, from alienating suit schedule property or creating third party rights over suit schedule property admeasuring Ac.5-20 guntas in survey nos.595 and 596 situated at Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, pending disposal of AS 2089 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Bharadwaj Associates Advocate for the appellant and Sri Madhusudhan Reddy Pasunoor Advocate for the Respondent No. 1 & 2;

AS. No. 32 of 2016

Between:

B.Narasimha Reddy, S/o. Linga Reddy

Appellant/Defendant No. 2

AND

1. T.Seshikanth Reddy, S/o.Tirumala Reddy, Occ Business, R/o.Phase-I, Sri Sai Towers, Survey of India, Hyderabad.
2. Mudireddy Ashok Reddy, S/o.Ranga Reddy, Occ Business, R/o.H.No.6-2-991/1, New Tirumala Nagar, Hyderabad Road, Nalgonda.

Respondent/Plaintiff

3. B.Sravan Reddy, S/o.Late Gopal Krishna Reddy, Occ Business. R/o.H.No.17-1-391/249, Saraswati Nagar, Saidabad, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Defendant No.1

Appeal Under Section 96 R/w 41 and Rule 1 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition and grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the appeal thereby setting aside the judgment and decree of the Learned Principal District Judge Court, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar, dated 18-09-2015 in OS No.1236 of 2008;

IA NO: 1 OF 2016 (ASMP. No. 71 of 2016)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the judgment and decree of the Learned Principal District Judge, Ranga Reddy District at LB Nagar, dated 18-09-2015 in OS No.1236 of 2008, pending disposal of AS 32 of 2016, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Pillix Law Firm Advocate for the appellant, Sri Madhusudhan Reddy Pasunoor Advocate for the Respondent No. 1 & 2 and Sri G. Shashidhar Reddy, Advocate for the respondent No. 3;

AS. No. 1786 of 2018

Between:

D Ram Reddy, S/o. Late D.Narayana Reddy,

Appellant

AND

1. T Shasikanth Reddy, S/o. Tirumal Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o. Phase No.1, Sri Sai Towers, Survey of India, Hyderabad.
2. Mudireddy Ashok Reddy, S/o. Ranga Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o.H.No.6-2-991/1, New Tirumala Nagar, Hyderabad road, Nalgonda
Respondents/Respondents 1 and 2/Decree Holders/Plaintiffs
3. B. Shravan Reddy, S/o. Late Gopal Krishna Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o, H.No.17-1-391/249, Saraswathi Nagar, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
4. B. Narasimha Reddy, S/o. Linga Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o. Plot No.13/P, H.No.4-46, Himagiri Colony, Shanthi Nagar, Gandhamguda Village, Rajendranagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District,

Respondents/Respondents 3 & 4/Judgment Debtors/Defendants

Appeal Under Order 41, Rule 1 R/w Section 96 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the appeal and the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the appeal by duly setting aside the order and Decree made in E.A. No. 1318 of 2016 in E.P. No. 3 of 2016 in O.S. No. 1236 of 2008, dated 10.09.2018 on the file of the Court of the Principal District Judge, Ranga Reddy District, Ranga Reddy District, at L.B. Nagar, Hyderabad;

IA NO: 1 OF 2018

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of orders and decree passed in EA No.1318 of 2016 in EP No.3 of 2016 in OS No. 1236 of 2018, dt.10-09-2018, on the file of the court of the Principal District Judge, Ranga Reddy District, at L.B.Nagar, Hyderabad, pending disposal of AS 1786 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Srinivasa Rao Madiraju Advocate for the appellant, Sri Madhusudhan Reddy Pasunoor Advocate for the Respondent No. 1 & 2, Sri G. Shashidhar Reddy, Advocate for the respondent No. 3 and M/s Pillix Law Firm, Advocate for the respondent No. 4;

AS. No. 253 OF 2021

Between:

1. Dandam Mohan Reddy, S/o Late D. Ganda Reddy
2. Dandam Tejeshwar Reddy, S/o Late Prabhakar Reddy
3. D. Ashok Reddy, S/o Late D. Adavi Reddy
4. D. Raghunath Reddy, S/o. Adavi Reddy
5. Lenkala Bharathamma, W/o Late Sai Reddy
6. G. Yashoda, W/o Late Rami Reddy
7. D. Srinivas Reddy, S/o Late D. Buchi Reddy
8. D. Padma Reddy, S/o Late D. Buchi Reddy
9. D. Vasantha, D/o Late D. Buchi Reddy

Appellants/Plaintiffs

AND

1. Dandam Ram Reddy, S/o. Late Chandra Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o H. No. 5-20, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
2. Dandam Ramchandra Reddy, S/o Ram Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o H. No. 5-20, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
3. Dandam Raghavendra Reddy, S/o Ram Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o H. No. 5-20, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
4. Dandam Sudhakar Reddy, S/o Late Narayana Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o Jawaharnagar, R.T.C. Cross Roads, Hyderabad.
5. Dandam Venugopal Reddy, S/o Late Vidyasagar Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o Beside S.R.O. Office, Laxmareddy Nagar, Uppal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. Dandam Ganda Reddy, S/o Late Gopi Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o H. No. 6-28, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
7. Dandam Pedda Ram Reddy, S/o Late Gopi Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o H. No. 6-22, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

8. Dandam Chinna Ram Reddy, S/o Late Gopi Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o H. No. 6-144/8, Sainagar Colony, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
9. Dandam Prabhakar Reddy, S/o Late Janga Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o Flat No. 27, Mesa Towers, Tirumalagiri, Secunderabad.
10. Sathi Reddy, S/o Late Krishna Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o Flat No. 27, Mesa Towers, Tirumalagiri, Secunderabad.
11. Dandam Bal Reddy, S/o Late Krishna Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, Flat No. 27, Mesa Towers, Tirumalagiri, Secunderabad.
12. Dandam Ranga Reddy, S/o Late Ram Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o. H. No. 2-26, Peddamberpet, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
13. G. Srikanth Reddy, S/o G. Janardhan Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o H. No. 2-2-23/22/4, D. D. Colony, Bagh Amberpet, Hyderabad.
14. G. Goverdhan Reddy, S/o G. Ram Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o H. No. 1-24, Bairamalguda, L. B. Nagar, Ranga Reddy District.
15. T. Venkateshwar Rao, S/o Surya Prakasa Rao, Occ. R/o Plot No. D 217, 1st Floor, Kalyan Nagar, Phase - I, Vengal Rao Nagar, Hyderabad.
16. S. Uma Devi, W/o S. V. K. Gangadhar Rao, Occ. Housewife, R/o 3-6-282/2, Hydernagar, Hyderabad.
17. B. Narsimha Reddy, S/o Linga Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o Plot No. 13/P, H.No. 4-46, Himagiri Colony, Gandhamguda Village, Rajendranagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
18. T. Sasi Kanth Reddy, S/o Tirumala Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o Phase - I, Sri Sai Towers, Survey of India, Hyderabad.
19. Mudireddy Ashok Reddy, S/o Ranga Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o H. No. 6-2-991/1, New Tirumala Nagar, Hyderabad Road, Nalgonda.
20. Smt.N.Swaroopa, W/o N.Laxma Reddy, R/o Peddaamberpet, Hayatnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
21. Dandam Narsimha Reddy, S/o Narayana Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o Peddaamberpet, Hayatnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
22. Dandam Krishna Reddy, S/o Late Narayana Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o Peddaamberpet, Hayatnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
23. Smt.G.Madhavi, W/o G.Ram Reddy, Occ. House Wife, R/o Sheriguda Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
24. Dandam Ram Reddy, S/o Late Narayana Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o Peddaamberpet, Hayatnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
25. Shakunthamma, W/o Late D.Pratap Reddy, Occ. H.No. 2-113, Vinayaknagar, Peddamberpet, Hayathnagar R.R.District.
26. Dandam Adavi Reddy, (Died)
27. Dandam Narayana Reddy, (Died)
28. Dandam Buchi Reddy, (Died)
29. Dandam Pratap Reddy, (Died)

Respondent/Defendants

Appeal Under Section 96 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the appeal and the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the appeal and to set aside the judgment and decree dt. 01/06/2019 passed in OS No. 866 of 2008 on the file of II Addl. District Judge, Ranga Reddy District, At L. B. Nagar, so far as dismissing the suit of the Appellants/Plaintiffs with respect to A and B Schedule Property by passing a preliminary decree for Partition as prayed before the Trial Court;

PLAINT 'A' SCHEDULE PROPERTY

All that the agricultural land admeasuring Ac. 10-15 gts in Sy. No. 595 situated at Pedda Amberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District and bounded as follows

North: Sy. No. 596
 South: Sy. No. 598
 East: Sy. No. 597
 West: Sy. No. 593

PLAINT 'B' SCHEDULE PROPERTY

All that the agricultural land admeasuring Ac. 11-14 gts in Sy. No. 596 situated at Pedda Amberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District and bounded as follows

North: National Highway (NH-9)
 South: Sy. No. 595
 East: Sy. No. 597
 West: Sy. No. 594

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 R/w Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant exparte temporary injunction restraining the Respondents from alienating the Suit Schedule Properties in any manner, pending disposal of AS 253 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

PLAINT 'A' SCHEDULE PROPERTY

All that the agricultural land admeasuring Ac. 10-15 gts in Sy. No. 595 situated at Pedda Amberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District and bounded as follows

North: Sy. No. 596
 South: Sy. No. 598
 East: Sy. No. 597
 West: Sy. No. 593

PLAINT 'B' SCHEDULE PROPERTY

All that the agricultural land admeasuring Ac. 11-14 gts in Sy. No. 596 situated at Pedda Amberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District and bounded as follows

North: National Highway (NH-9)
 South: Sy. No. 595
 East: Sy. No. 597
 West: Sy. No. 594

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kiran Palakurthi Advocate for the appellants, Sri Madhusudhan Reddy Pasunoor, Advocate for the respondent No. 1 & 2, Sri C. Ramesh Sagar, advocate for the respondent No. 16 and Sri M. Srinivasa Rao, Advocate for the respondent No. 20 to 24;

AS. No. 155 of 2022**Between:**

1. Dandam Mohan Reddy, S/o. Late D. Ganda Reddy
2. Dandam Tejeshwar Reddy, S/o. Late Prabhakar Reddy
3. Dandam Adavi Reddy (died per LRs),
4. Dandam Narayana Reddy (died per LRs)
5. Dandam Buchi Reddy (died per LPs)
6. Dandam Pratap Reddy (died per LRs)
7. Smt. N.Swaroopu, W/o.N.Laxma Ruddy,
8. Dandam Narsimha Reddy, S/o. late D.Narayana Reddy, Occ. Agriculture,
9. Dandam Krishna Reddy, S/o.late D.Narayana Reddy
10. Smt.G.Madhavi, W/o.G.Ram Reddy
11. Dandam Ram Reddy, S/o. late D.Narayana Reddy
12. D.Ashok Reddy, S/o.late D.Adavi Reddy
13. D.Raghunath Reddy, S/o.Adavi Reddy
14. Lenkala Bharathamma, W/o. late Sai Reddy
15. G.Yashoda, W/o. late Rami Reddy
16. D.Srinivas Reddy, S/o. late D.Buchi Reddy
17. D.Padma Reddy, S/o. late D.Buchi Reddy
18. D.Vasantha, D/o. late D.Buchi Reddy
19. Shakunthamma, W/o. late D.Pratap Reddy

Appellants/Plaintiffs

AND

1. Dandam Ram Reddy, S/o. Late Chandra Reddy, Occ. Agriculture,
2. Dandam Ramchandra Reddy, S/o.Ram Reddy, Occ. Business,
3. Dandam Raghavendra Reddy, S/o.Ram Reddy, Occ. Business
(All are R/o.H.No.5-20, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, R.R. District.
4. Dandam Sudhakar Reddy, S/o. late Narayana Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o.
Jawaharnagar, R.T.O Cross Roads, Hyderabad.
5. Dandam Venugopal Reddy, S/o. late Vidyasagar Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o. Beside
S.R.O Office, Laxmareddy Nagar, Uppal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. Dandam Ganda Reddy, S/o. late Gopi Reddy, Occ: Agriculturist, R/o.H.No.6-28,
Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, R.R.District.
7. Dandam Pedda Ram Reddy, S/o. late Gopi Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o.H.No.6-22,
Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, R.R.District,
8. Damdam Chinna Ram Reddy, S/o. late Gopi Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o.H.No.6-
144/8, Sainagar Colony, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy
District.
9. Dandam Prabhakar Reddy, S/o. late Janga Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o.Flat No.27,
Mesa Towers, Tirumalagiri, Secunderabad.
10. Sathi Reddy, S/o.late Krishna Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o. Flat No.27, Mesa
Towers, Tirumalagiri, Secunderabad.
11. Dandam Bal Reddy, S/o. late Krishna Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o. Flat No.27,
Mesa Towers, Tirumalagiri, Secunderabad.
12. Dandam Ranga Reddy, S/o. late Ram Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o.H.No.2-26,
Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, R.R. District.
13. G.Srikanth Reddy, S/o. G.Janardhan Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o.H.No.2-2-23/22/4,
D.D.Colony, Bagh Amberpet, Hyderabad.

14. G.Goverdhan Reddy, S/o. G.Ram Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o.H.No.1-24, Bairamalguda, L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District.
15. T.Venkateshwar Rao, S/o.Surya Prakasa Rao, R/o. Plot No. D 217, 1st Floor, Kalyannagar, Phase-I, Vengal Rao Nagar, Hyderabad.
16. S.Uma Devi, W/o. S.V.K.Gangadhar Rao, Occ. Housewife, R/o.3-6-282/2, Hydernagar, Hyderabad.
17. B.Narsimha Reddy, S/o.Linga Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o. Plot No.13/P, H.No.4-46, Himagiri Colony, Gandhamguda Village, Rajendranagar Mandal, R.R. District.
18. T.Sasi Kanth Reddy, S/o.Tirumala Reddy, Aged 45 years, Occ. Business, R/o.Phase-I, Sri Sai Towers, Survey of India, Hyderabad.
19. Mudireddy Ashok Reddy, S/o. Ranga Reddy, Aged 46 years, Occ. Business, H.No.6-2-991/1, New Tirumala Nagar, Hyderabad Road, Nalgonda.

Respondents/Defendants

Appeal Under Section 96 of CPC, filed against the judgment and decree passed in OS No.866 of 2008 dt 1/6/2019 by the Court of the II Addl. District Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar;

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Srinivasa Rao Madiraju Advocate for the appellants and Sri Madhusudhan Reddy Pasunoor, Advocate for the respondent No. 18 & 19, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Delete from the caption 'for dismissal'

Post on 26.03.2024, so as to enable the appellants to serve notice on all the respondents and also to being on record the legal representatives, failing which, the cases will be heard on merits.

Since the matters are being adjourned at the request of the appellants, the parties are directed to maintain status quo obtaining as on today.

**SD/-K.AMMAJI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Ranga Reddy District, at L.B. Nagar, Hyderabad
2. The II Additonal District Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B. Nagar, Hyderabad
3. T.Shashi kanth Reddy, S/o. Tirumal Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o. Phase No.1, Sri Sai Towers, Survey of India, Hyderabad.
4. Mudireddy Ashok Reddy, S/o Ranga Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No.6-2-991/1, New Tirumala nagar, Hyderabad Road, Nalgonda.
5. B.Sravan Reddy, S/o.Late Gopal Krishna Reddy, Occ Business. R/o.H.No.17-1-391/249, Saraswati Nagar, Saidabad, Hyderabad.

6. B. Narasimha Reddy, S/o. Linga Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o. Plot No.13/P, H.No.4-46, Himagiri Colony, Shanthi Nagar, Gandhamguda Village, Rajendranagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District,
7. Dandam Ram Reddy, S/o. Late Chandra Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o H. No. 5-20, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
8. Dandam Ramchandra Reddy, S/o Ram Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o H. No. 5-20, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
9. Dandam Raghavendra Reddy, S/o Ram Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o H. No. 5-20, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
10. Dandam Sudhakar Reddy, S/o Late Narayana Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o Jawaharnagar, R.T.C. Cross Roads, Hyderabad.
11. Dandam Venugopal Reddy, S/o Late Vidyasagar Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o Beside S.R.O. Office, Laxmareddy Nagar, Uppal, Ranga Reddy District.
12. Dandam Ganda Reddy, S/o Late Gopi Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o H. No. 6-28, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
13. Dandam Pedda Ram Reddy, S/o Late Gopi Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o H. No. 6-22, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
14. Dandam Chinna Ram Reddy, S/o Late Gopi Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o H. No. 6-144/8, Sainagar Colony, Peddamberpet Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
15. Dandam Prabhakar Reddy, S/o Late Janga Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o Flat No. 27, Mesa Towers, Tirumalagiri, Secunderabad.
16. Sathi Reddy, S/o Late Krishna Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o Flat No. 27, Mesa Towers, Tirumalagiri, Secunderabad.
17. Dandam Bal Reddy, S/o Late Krishna Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, Flat No. 27, Mesa Towers, Tirumalagiri, Secunderabad.
18. Dandam Ranga Reddy, S/o Late Ram Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o. H. No. 2-26, Peddamberpet, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
19. G. Srikanth Reddy, S/o G. Janardhan Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o H. No. 2-2-23/22/4, D. D. Colony, Bagh Amberpet, Hyderabad.
20. G. Goverdhan Reddy, S/o G. Ram Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o H. No. 1-24, Bairamalaguda, L. B. Nagar, Ranga Reddy District.
21. T. Venkateshwar Rao, S/o Surya Prakasa Rao, Occ. R/o Plot No. D 217, 1st Floor, Kalyan Nagar, Phase - I, Vengal Rao Nagar, Hyderabad.
22. S. Uma Devi, W/o S. V. K. Gangadhar Rao, Occ. Housewife, R/o 3-6-282/2, Hydernagar, Hyderabad.
23. Smt.N.Swaroopa, W/o N.Laxma Reddy, R/o Peddaamberpet, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
24. Dandam Narsimha Reddy, S/o Narayana Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o Peddaamberpet, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
25. Dandam Krishna Reddy, S/o Late Narayana Reddy, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o Peddaamberpet, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
26. Smt.G.Madhavi, W/o G.Ram Reddy, Occ. House Wife, R/o Sheriguda Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
27. Shakunthamma, W/o Late D.Pratap Reddy, Occ. H.No. 2-113, Vinayaknagar, Peddamberpet, Hayathnagar R.R.District.
(Addressees 3 to 27 by RPAD)
28. One CC to M/s Bharadwaj Associates Advocate [OPUC]
29. One CC to Sri Madhusudhan Reddy Pasunoor, Advocate (OPUC)
30. One CC to M/s Pillix Law Firm, Advocate (OPUC)

31. One CC to Sri G. Shashidhar Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
 32. One CC to Sri Srinivas Rao Madiraju, Advocate (OPUC)
 33. One CC to Sri Kiran Palkurthy, Advocate (OPUC)
 34. One CC to Sri C. Ramesh Sagar, Advocate (OPUC)
 35. One CC to Sri M. Srinivasa Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
 36. Two spare copies
- 

HIGH COURT

AKSJ
&
RRNJ

DATED:27/02/2024

NOTE: POST ON 26.03.2024

ORDER

AS. NOS. 2089 OF 2018, 32 OF 2016,
1786 OF 2018, 253 OF 2021 AND 155 OF 2022

STATUS QUO

