

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

**MAIN CASE NO.: A.S.Nos.1786 of 2018, 155 of 2022 and  
253 of 2021 and C.C.No.1168 of 2024**

**PROCEEDINGS SHEET**

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>Date</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
27.	28.04.2026	<p><b><u>MB,J &amp; GPK,J</u></b></p> <p>Mr. Srinivasa Rao Madiraju, learned counsel appearing for the appellants in A.S.No.1786 of 2018 and A.S.No.155 of 2022.</p> <p>Mr. Kiran Palakurthi, learned counsel appearing for the appellants in A.S.No.253 of 2021.</p> <p>Mr. V. Ravinder Rao, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr. Madhusudhan Reddy Pasunoor, learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 2 in A.S.No.1786 of 2018.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>A.S.Nos.1786 of 2018, 155 of 2022 and 253 of 2021 and C.C.No.1168 of 2024</u></b></p> <p>Learned counsel appearing for the appellants in A.S.No.253 of 2021 submits that the appellants have filed I.A.No.1 of 2026 to bring the legal representatives of the deceased respondents on record.</p> <p>Learned counsel appearing for the appellant in A.S.No.1786 of 2018 submits that she has filed a Vakalatnama on 27.04.2026, but does not have any instructions regarding the impleadment of the legal representatives of the deceased respondents.</p> <p>List these matters on 15.06.2026, as prayed for.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.1 of 2021 in A.S.No.1786 of 2018 and I.A.No.1 of 2022 in A.S.No.253 of 2021</u></b></p> <p>Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.1 and 2 in A.S.No.1786 of 2018</p>	

places a few of the Proceeding Sheets in these matters. The Proceeding Sheet dated 27.02.2024 shows that a Co-ordinate Bench directed the present Appeal Suits and A.S.Nos.2089 of 2018 and 32 of 2016 to be deleted from the caption 'For Dismissal' and granted the appellants an opportunity to serve notice on all the respondents and to bring the legal representatives of the deceased respondents on record before the returnable date i.e., 26.03.2024. The Co-ordinate Bench directed the parties to maintain *status quo*.

Senior Counsel further submits that the appellants/plaintiffs have been enjoying an interim injunction with regard to the alienation of the suit schedule property since 15.11.2021. The parties were also directed to maintain *status quo* by a subsequent order dated 27.02.2024. However, as on today, there is no evidence on record to show that the appellants have taken any expedited steps to bring the legal representatives of the deceased respondents on record, despite a direction from the Court and despite the appellants/plaintiffs enjoying the interim injunction since 15.11.2021.

Hence, we deem it fit to vacate the interim injunction dated 15.11.2021, the interim stay dated 26.10.2018 granted in I.A.No.1 of 2021 in A.S.No.253 of 2021 and I.A.No.1 of 2018 in A.S.No.1786 of 2018, respectively, and also the interim order dated 27.02.2024 granted in favour of the appellants by the Co-ordinate Bench only in respect of the present matters prior to their segregation from the batch. It is made clear that

there shall be no further embargo on the respondents with regard to the alienation of the schedule property.

I.A.No.1 of 2021 in A.S.No.1786 of 2018 and I.A.No.1 of 2022 in A.S.No.253 of 2021 are accordingly allowed and disposed of.

---

**MB,J**

---

**GPK,J**

*va*